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William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

Re: Notice Of Hearing Of Objection To An Order, EJO Case Reference: C/22/01772. 
William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 9:30 AM
To: Enforcement of Judgements Master's Clerk <ejomastersclerk@courtsni.gov.uk>, "Mr G Adair at the Enforcement of
Judgements Office, Laganside House, Belfast, BT1 3LA" <POSTROOMEJO@courtsni.gov.uk>, "The Officer in Charge,
Enforcement of Judgements Office, Northern Ireland Courts and Tribunals Service" <belfastcountycourt@courtsni.gov.uk>,
Radius Housing Area Manager Keelan McGaghran <keelan.mcgaghran@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association
Officer Rachel O'Donnell <Rachel.O'Donnell@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association Officer Deborah Sparks
<deborah.sparks@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association Welfare Adviser Cathy Jackson
<Cathy.Jackson@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing Association Housing Officer John Cairnduff
<john.cairnduff@radiushousing.org>, Radius Scheme Co-ordinator Ina Ferguson <I.Ferguson@radiushousing.org>, "John
McLean, Chief Executive Officer of Radius Housing Association" <john.mclean@radiushousing.org>, "Ms Michelle
Bresland (Solicitor at Babington Solicitors)" <mbresland@babingtonlaw.com>, "Mr Ian G McCarter PPP (Principal in Private
Practice), Babingtons Solicitors" <imccarter@babingtonlaw.com>, "The Officer in Charge at the Northern Ireland Appeals
Service (Ref: Case Number BE/6784/19/45/O)" <appeals.service.belfast@communities-ni.gov.uk>, "Lawyer Brendan M.
Glynn B.B.S., LL.B. at Patrick Hogan & Co (Solicitors), Ballinasloe, County Galway, Republic of Ireland"
<brendan@phoganandco.com>, "Barrister John V. Glynn B.C.L. at Patrick Hogan & Co" <johnglynn@phoganandco.com>,
Patrick Hogan & Company Solicitors <info@phogan.ie>, Law Society of the Republic of Ireland <general@lawsociety.ie>,
Republic of Ireland Director of Public Prosecutions Ms Catherine Pierse TD <dpp@dppireland.ie>, "The Taoiseach (Prime
Minister and Head of the Government of the Republic of Ireland) Mr Micheal Martin TD" <micheal.martin@oireachtas.ie>,
Republic of Ireland President and Principal Guardian of Republic of Ireland's Constitution Dr Michael D Higgins
<michaeldtd@gmail.com>, For the Attention of Republic of Ireland Chief Justice Mr Donal O'Donnell
<SupremeCourt@courts.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Portumna-Based Garda (Police) Sergeant Bridget Shelly"
<bridget.m.shelly@garda.ie>, Garda Commissioner_NorthWestern <Commissioner_NorthWestern@garda.ie>,
"Gaillimh.GovernanceDC" <Gaillimh.GovernanceDC@garda.ie>, "Chief Police Commissioner of An Garda Siochana
(Republic of Ireland Police Force) Drew Harris" <Commissioner@garda.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Loughrea-Based Garda
(Policeman) Brendan Quirke QA 517, Garda Brendan Keyes, Garda (Policewoman) Lorretta Cregg and Garda (Police)
Superintendent Sean Glynn" <loughrea.districtoffice@garda.ie>, "For the attention of Dublin High Court Judge Mr Justice
Coffey, via Ms. Grainne O'Loghlen, Head of Office, High Court Central Office, Four Courts, Dublin 7"
<HighCourtCentralOffice@courts.ie>, "Mr Cian Clinch (Partner at Hayes Solicitors, Dublin, Republic of Ireland)"
<cclinch@hayes-solicitors.ie>, "Ms Ciara Higgins (Secretary)" <chiggins@hayes-solicitors.ie>, "David Phelan (Partner) at
Hayes Solicitors" <dphelan@hayes-solicitors.ie>, Hayes Solicitors Law Firm <law@hayes-solicitors.ie>, Trainee Solicitor
Edward Farrell at Hayes Solicitors <efarrell@hayes-solicitors.ie>, "For the attention of Plaintiff, Mr Conor MacGuill,
Principal lawyer at MacGuill Solicitors, Dundalk, Republic of Ireland" <info@cmgsolicitors.ie>, Republic of Ireland Minister
for Justice Helen McEntee <helen.mcentee@oir.ie>, "Ms Emma McHugh, Private Secretary to the Minister for Justice"
<info@justice.ie>, Former Republic of Ireland Prime Minister Dr Leo Varadkar TD <leo.varadkar@oireachtas.ie>, Leader of
Seanad Éireann Regina Doherty <regina.doherty@oir.ie>, President of Sinn Fein Mary Lou McDonald TD
<marylou.mcdonald@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of Ireland Leader of Green Party Eamon Ryan
<eamon.ryan@oireachtas.ie>
Cc: UK Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice the Rt Hon Brandan Lewis CBE MP
<brandon.lewis.mp@parliament.uk>, office@brandonlewis.co, UK Prime Minister Elizabeth Truss MP
<elizabeth.truss.mp@parliament.uk>, "Advice NI (Northern Ireland)" <info@adviceni.net>, "Stepchange (Advice and
Support)" <client.service@stepchange.org>, "Ms Nichola Harte LLB (Hons), Partner at Harte Coyle Collins Law Firm,"
<info@hartecoylecollins.com>, Mr Sean Pearse MacDermott PPP <office@mccannandmccann.com>, Former UK
Attorney-General Ms Suella Braverman MP <suella.braverman.mp@parliament.uk>, Former UK Secretary of State for
Justice Robert Buckland QC MP <robert.buckland.mp@parliament.uk>, Former UK Home Secretary Priti Patel MP
<withammp@parliament.uk>, Northern Ireland Minister of Health Robin Swann MLA
<robin.swann@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, correspondence@attorneygeneral.gsi.gov.uk, Former UK Secretary of State for
Health and Social Care The Rt Hon Matt Hancock MP <matt.hancock.mp@parliament.uk>, Shadow Spokesperson for
Mental Health Dr Lisa Cameron MP <lisa.cameron.mp@parliament.uk>, "UK 'Law Lord' and former President of the
Supreme Court of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, Baroness Hale of Richmond"
<contactholmember@parliament.uk>, Northern Ireland Public Services Ombudsman <nipso@nipso.org.uk>, "Dr David
Cheyne GP, Dr Holly Dunlop GP, and Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Janet Corry via Belfast Reception 147"
<Reception.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.n-i.nhs.uk>, "Andrea Lowry, Surgery Practice Manager 147"
<PracticeManager.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.n-i.nhs.uk>, "FAO: GP Assistant Una Carlin and Dr Roderick Jenkins GP
via Surgery Practice Manager 147" <PracticeManager.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.ni.nhs.uk>, FAO Consultant Urologists
Dr Connolly and Dr Khan via Office Manager at Belfast City Hospital In-Patient Waiting List Department
<waitinglist.office@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Assessment Survey Organiser Paul Finegan at City Hospital
<Paul.Finegan@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Social Worker Ms Tina Millar at Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast"
<Tina.Millar@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Community Psychiatric Nurse Ms Briana Bloomer at Knockbracken Healthcare Park,
Belfast" <Briana.Bloomer@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Community Psychiatric Nurse Ms Ann Flanagan at Knockbracken
Healthcare Park, Belfast" <Ann.Flanagan@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Trainee Social Worker Mr Raymond Grant at
Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast" <Raymond.Grant@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Mr Gerard Forrestal
<gerardforrestal@homelessbelfast.org>, Mr Colin Bingham <Colin@homelessbelfast.org>, Welcome Organisation
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<info@homelessbelfast.org>, Extern Social Worker Anna O'Kane <Anna.OKane@extern.org>, "Human Rights Lawyer
Martha Spurrier, Director of Liberty" <comms@libertyhumanrights.org.uk>, Legal Help for Whistleblowers
<info@whistleblower.co.uk>, "John Mackell, Director of Client (Solicitor) Complaints at The Law Society of Northern
Ireland" <John.mackell@lawsoc-ni.org>, Case Officer Daniel Mc Loughlin – Professional Conduct Department at Law
Society Department of Northern Ireland <Daniel.McLaughlin@lawsoc-ni.org>, "Dr Michael McBride, Chief Medical Officer,
Northern Ireland Department of Health" <michael.mcbride@health-ni.gov.uk>, Former UK Prime Minister Boris Johnson
MP <boris.johnson.mp@parliament.uk>, "Amnesty International (Ireland)" <info@amnesty.ie>, Former UK Secretary of
State for Justice Dominic Raab MP <dominic.raab.mp@parliament.uk>, First Minister of Northern Ireland Paul Jonathan
Givan MLA <paul.givan@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland Michelle O'Neill MLA
<michelle.oneill@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Northern Ireland Minister of Justice Naomi Long MLA
<naomi.long@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, naomi.long@allianceparty.org, "The Officer in Charge at Northern Ireland Justice
Department, Case Ref: COR/1248/2016" <private.office@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk>, "The Officer in Charge, Enforcement of
Judgements Office, Northern Ireland Courts and Tribunals Service" <belfastcountycourt@courtsni.gov.uk>, "Officer in
Charge at Lord Chief Justice's Office, Royal Courts of Justice, Belfast" <LCJOffice@judiciaryni.uk>, "U.S. President Joe
Biden" <president@whitehouse.gov>, United States of America NSA Acquisition Resource Centre <nsaarc@nsaarc.net>,
"Claire Hanna MP (Local SDLP Belfast UK MP)" <claire.hanna.mp@parliament.uk>, GCHQ <info@gchq.gov.uk>,
gchq@gchq.gov.uk, Northern Ireland PSNI Chief Constable Simon Byrne <information@nipolicingboard.org.uk>, Amnesty
International <contactus@amnesty.org>, Church of Ireland Archbishop of Armagh and Primate of All Ireland Richard Lionel
Clarke <worship@ireland.anglican.org>, The Most Reverend Archbishop of Armagh and Roman Catholic Primate of All
Ireland Eamon Martin <info@catholiccommunications.ie>, Pope Francis 2nd <ornet@ossrom.va>, British Monarchy
<info@royal.uk>, "Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Lauren Edgar and Community Psychiatric Nurse Carmel Reilly at
Knockbracken Healthcare Park, Belfast" <Carmel.Reilly@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, "Yvonne McCambley, Secretary to
Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Paul Bell, MB Bch BAO, MD, FRCPsych" <yvonne.mccambley@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Mr
Martin Fox <Martin@housingrights.org.uk>, Ms Yolande Robertson-Greene <Yolande@housingrights.org.uk>, Ms Colette
McCorry Belfast Housing Benefit Manager <Colette.McCorry@nihe.gov.uk>, "Andrea Magee, Northern Ireland Pension
Service" <Andrea.Magee@nissa.gsi.gov.uk>, Dr John Kilraine GP <jkilraine@mainstreetclinic.net>, Dr John O'Reilly GP
<Lakeshoremedicalcentre@hotmail.com>, "Dr. Marcella Finnerty" <marcella@iicp.ie>, "Lawyer Sheenagh MacCarthy -
Partner at Loughrea Law-Firm F.G. MacCarthy" <law@fgmaccarthy.com>, "Roger Waters (with Julian Assange in mind)"
<help@rogerwaters.com>, Francis Donohue <francis.donohue@icloud.com>, East County Galway-Based Auctioneer and
Valuer Vincent Costello <info@vincentcostello.com>, Book Author Fr Tom O' Connor <info@handofhistory.com>, Brendan
Kelly <brendankellywoodlawn@yahoo.ie>, Eirigi <info@eirigi.org>, Philomena Cornu <cornu@optusnet.com.au>, Galway
County Council Environment Officer Natasha Burke <environment@galwaycoco.ie>, Belfast Telegraph Newspaper
<writeback@belfasttelegraph.co.uk>, Irish Times Editor <newsdesk@irishtimes.com>, BBC Northern Ireland
<haveyoursay@bbc.co.uk>, "Lawyer, Researcher, and Veteran RTE Broadcaster Dr Miriam O'Callaghan"
<newsdesk@rte.ie>, Channel 4 News <news@channel4.com>, "RT (Russia Today) TV" <producers@rttv.ru>, Open News
<rob@opednews.com>, Gerald Finnerty <finnerty1939@gmail.com>, Siobhan Tara Finnerty and Family
<siobhan510@bigpond.com>, "Des Smyth, Garbally College, Years 1958-1963" <jdsmyth@eircom.net>, William Finnerty
Yahoo Account <newinngalway@yahoo.co.uk>, The High Representative of the European Union for Foreign Affairs <cab-
borrell-fontelles-contact@ec.europa.eu>, Luke Ming Flanagan MEP <lukeming.flanagan@europarl.europa.eu>, Clare Daly
MEP <clare.daly@europarl.europa.eu>, Mick Wallace MEP <mick.wallace@europarl.europa.eu>, "António Manuel de
Oliveira Guterres, Secretary-General of the United Nations" <public.participation@unece.org>, "Heritage Matters, and the
Spirit of King Ollamh Fodhla (Loughcrew, Turoe, Tara, Carrickfergus, Ulster)" <ollamhfodhla@yahoo.co.uk>
Bcc: William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

To: 
The EJO Masters Hearings Clerk 
Court and Tribunals Service 
Enforcement of Judgements Office 
Laganside House 
23-27 Oxford Street 
Belfast BT1 3LA 
Northern Ireland. 

Dear Master Hearings Clerk, 

Re: Notice Of Hearing Of Objection To An Order, EJO Case Reference: C/22/01772. 

Thank you for the letter dated October 10th 2022 from your office, which has been sent to me by Andrea Alexander. 

Please know that as I still do not have any direct access to professional legal advice and representation of the kind
which recognises and supports -- in practical and meaningful ways -- human rights law, constitutional law, international
law, and tort law (which I understand the legal profession uses for dealing with "Duty of Care" violations), I feel I
cannot sensibly attend the court hearing scheduled for Tuesday, October 25th 2022 at 10.30. 

The problem for me of not being able to find proper professional legal advice and representation is not new to me.
Evidence of this can be found in the text of  a letter dated December 13th 2005, written by Mr Gerard Madden (Senior
Social Worker), to the then Northern Ireland Justice Minister David Hanson MP. Part of the text includes the following
statement: "His efforts to secure proper legal representation have been thwarted at every turn". A scanned copy
of the full December 13th 2005 letter in question can be viewed at the following www location: 
http://www.constitutionofireland.com/GerardMadden13December2005/Letter.htm 

http://www.constitutionofireland.com/GerardMadden13December2005/Letter.htm
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For evidence of the fact that this problem is ongoing for me, please see the references to "McCann and McCann
Solicitors" (Belfast) at the top of Page 3 of the scanned copy of the registered letter dated October 3rd 2022 I sent to
Mr G Adair at the following www location: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/EnforcementOfJudgementsOffice/3October2022/Letter.htm 

Although I do not claim to know for sure why I have been having such enormous problems with finding proper
professional legal advice and representation (since around 1997/98), I do suspect that it may have something to do
with the likelihood that members of the legal profession possibly do not wish to take on cases involving wrongdoing "at
the hands of individuals and and public officials and bodies", which result in PTSD (POST TRAUMATIC STRESS
DISORDER) and C-PTSD (COMPLEX-POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER) type injuries and symptoms for the
"targets" who find themselves at the receiving end of such misconduct. Please see the closely related scanned copy of
the To Whom It May Concern Letter dated October 25th 2005 which was written by Dr Michael McCavert GP, at: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/GardaSergeantBridgetShelly/5May2022/RegisteredLetter.htm#
DrMichaelMcCavertGP 

Please know that provided the Tuesday, October 25th 2022 hearing can be rescheduled until such time as proper
professional legal advice and representation becomes available to me, that I am willing to attend the court hearing;
and, that among the main issues I hope would be raised is the matter of why the presiding judge (whose identity is not
known to me), and the The Northern Ireland Courts and Tribunals Service, appears to me to have decided, without any
meaningful explanation to date that I know of, to completely ignore the request of mine for the adjournment of the court
hearing scheduled for May 18th 2021, which I made via the registered letter I sent to Ms Heather Mulvenna on May
10th 2021. A scanned copy of the May 10th 2021 letter in question has been placed at: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/NorthernIrelandCourtsAndTribunalsService/10May2021/RegisteredLetter.htm 

Attached please find a graphics image titled "The Right to an Effective Remedy" which, among other things,
mentions "The right to legal and other assistance necessary to claim remedies". As far as I know, this "Right to an
Effective Remedy" stems directly from Article 8 of the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights
which came into existence on December 10th 1948. 

I have been feeling, for several years now, that I am being denied my "Right to an Effective Remedy" for no good
reason that I know of. Sample information relating to one of my many attempts to find professional legal advice and
representation of the kind which supports "The Right to an Effective Remedy" has been placed, in the form of a
scanned copy of a registered letter dated August 2nd 2021 I sent to Belfast human rights law firm Nelson-Singleton,
at: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/Nelson-SingletonSolicitors-HumanRightsLawFirm-Belfast/
2August2021/RegisteredLetter.htm 

Any assistance that the Northern Ireland Courts and Tribunals Service might be able to provide me with, for the
purpose of I finding a law firm which is willing to provide me with professional legal advice and representation relating
to what I believe is my legal "Right to an Effective Remedy", would be greatly appreciated. 

Up to date information relating to the well over 20 year history, evolution, and present context of the overall set of
unresolved legal, medical, financial, and social difficulties I am at present struggling with can be found via the list
provided at: 
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/index.htm#LIST 

Yours sincerely, 

William Finnerty. 

ATTACHED: 
("Right to an Effective Remedy" image) 
        

The+Right+to+an+Effective+Remedy.jpg 
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